

Limited Review Report**The Board of Directors
Electrosteel Castings Limited**

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited Financial Results of Electrosteel Castings Limited ('the Company') for the quarter ended on 30th June 2015 ('the Results') except for the disclosures regarding 'Public Shareholdings' and 'Promoter and Promoter Group Shareholding' which have been traced from disclosures made by the management and have not been audited by us. This Statement is the responsibility of the Company's Management and has been approved by the Board of Directors and the same has been initialed by us for the purpose of identification. Our responsibility is to issue a report on these financial statements based on our review.
2. We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
3. Attention is drawn to the following notes of the accompanying results:
 - a. Note No. 4(a) dealing with cancellation of coal blocks allotted to the company and the resultant amount of the claim for compensation along with interest thereon and consequential adjustments arising in this respect.
 - b. Note no. 4(b) regarding non-provision of diminution in the value of investments in a joint venture company, pending determination of the claim for compensation against North Dhadu Coal Block.
 - c. Impact with respect to (a) and (b) are presently not ascertainable and as such cannot be commented upon by us.
4. Based on our review conducted as above, we report that, excepting the possible effect of the matters stated in Para 3 above nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement of the Results prepared in accordance with applicable Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 and other recognized accounting practices and policies generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Clause 41 of the Listing Agreement, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

Place: Kolkata
Date: 30th July 2015For Lodha & Co.
Chartered Accountants
Firm's ICAI Registration No.:301051E*R. P. Singh*
R P Singh
Partner
Membership No.052438

ELECTROSTEEL CASTINGS LIMITED

CIN: L27310OR1955PLC000310

Registered Office : Rathod Colony, P. O. Rajgangpur, District Sundergarh, Odisha 770 017

Tel. No.: 066 2422 0332; Fax: 066 2422 0332

Corporate Office: 19, Camac Street, Kolkata 700 017

Website: www.electrosteel.com

E-mail: companysecretary@electrosteel.com

FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

(Rs. in lakhs)

PART I

Particulars	Quarter Ended			Year Ended
	30.06.2015	31.03.2015	30.06.2014	31.03.2015
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1. Income from operations				
(a) Net sales/income from operations (net of excise duty)	46981.75	53716.16	44270.86	208724.22
(b) Other operating income	921.37	1235.71	1567.55	6653.67
Total income from operations (net)	47903.12	54951.87	45838.41	215377.89
2. Expenses				
(a) Cost of materials consumed	23351.03	27584.13	23866.68	103726.82
(b) Purchases of stock-in-trade	1834.76	968.08	1961.52	8653.10
(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	(1087.01)	1078.35	(4501.41)	509.27
(d) Employee benefits expense	4177.64	4110.90	3788.24	15990.67
(e) Depreciation and amortisation expense	1575.12	1546.17	1659.32	6743.00
(f) Other expenditure	13498.98	14023.29	14151.36	58670.89
Total expenses	43350.52	49310.92	40925.71	194293.75
3. Profit / (Loss) from operations before other income, finance costs and exceptional items (1-2)	4552.60	5640.95	4912.70	21084.14
4. Other Income	1099.75	418.06	935.01	3081.13
5. Profit / (Loss) from ordinary activities before finance costs and exceptional items (3 + 4)	5652.35	6059.01	5847.71	24165.27
6. Finance costs	3942.69	3361.85	2943.60	14531.62
7. Profit / (Loss) from ordinary activities after finance costs but before exceptional items (5 - 6)	1709.66	2697.16	2904.11	9633.65
8. Tax expense	522.08	260.28	927.71	2366.49
9. Net Profit / (Loss) from ordinary activities after tax (7 - 8)	1187.58	2436.88	1976.40	7267.16
10. Paid-up equity share capital (Face value - Re. 1/-)	3569.55	3569.55	3569.55	3569.55
11. Reserves excluding revaluation reserve as per balance sheet of previous accounting year				192831.12
12. Earnings per share (EPS) for the period, before and after extraordinary items and for the previous year (not annualized):				
Basic (Rs.)	0.33	0.68	0.56	2.05
Diluted (Rs.)	0.33	0.68	0.56	2.05

PART II

Particulars	Quarter Ended			Year Ended
	30.06.2015	31.03.2015	30.06.2014	31.03.2015
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
A PARTICULARS OF SHAREHOLDING				
1. Public shareholding				
- Number of shares	167723950	165625950	164965950	165625950
- Percentage of shareholding	46.99%	46.40%	46.21%	46.40%
2. Promoters and Promoter Group Shareholding				
a) Pledged / Encumbered				
-Number of shares	32675270	32675270	32675270	32675270
-Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	17.27%	17.27%	17.27%	17.27%
-Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the company)	9.15%	9.15%	9.15%	9.15%
b) Non - encumbered				
-Number of shares	156551102	156549102	156544102	156549102
-Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	82.73%	82.73%	82.73%	82.73%
-Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the company)	43.86%	43.86%	43.86%	43.86%



Particulars		3 months ended 30 / 06 / 2015
B	INVESTOR COMPLAINTS	
	Pending at the beginning of the quarter	NIL
	Received during the quarter	1
	Disposed off during the quarter	1
	Remaining unresolved at the end of the quarter	NIL

Notes:

1. The above financial results, as reviewed by Audit Committee, were approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on July 30, 2015. The above results have been subjected to Limited Review by the Statutory Auditors.
2. The Company operates mainly in one business segment viz. Pipes and all other activities revolve around the main business.
3. The Board of Directors of the Company has approved the Scheme of Amalgamation (the Scheme) of its wholly owned subsidiary, Mahadev Vyapar Private Limited with the Company with effect from April 01, 2014. No effect of the Scheme pending necessary approvals etc. has been given in the Financial Statements.
4. a) In pursuance of the Order dated September 24, 2014 issued by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India (the Order) followed by the Ordinance promulgated by the Government of India, Ministry of Law & Justice (legislative department) dated October 21, 2014 (Ordinance) for implementing the order allotment of Parbatpur coal block (coal block/mines) to the company which was under advanced stage of implementation, has been cancelled w.e.f. April 01, 2015. In terms of the Ordinance, the Company was allowed to continue the operations in the said block till March 31, 2015. Accordingly, the same has been handed over to Bharat Coking Coal Limited (BCCL) as per the direction from Coal India Ltd. (CIL) with effect from April 01, 2015. The Company pending acceptance and recovery of the amount of compensation, has filed a petition before the Hon'ble High Court at Delhi, hearing whereof has been concluded and judgement is awaited.
Pending decision of the Court (i) Rs.128884.11 lakhs incurred pertaining to coal block including balances of advances, inventory, land and other fixed assets till March 31, 2015 and (ii) Interest and other finance cost for the period from April 01, 2015 onwards against the fund borrowed for the Coal block amounting to Rs.2985.85 lakhs (net of incidental interest income of Rs.45.92 lakhs) has been considered as recoverable under current assets. The matter being subjudice the amount of compensation are presently not ascertainable and consequential adjustments in this respect will be given effect to on ascertainment of the amounts thereof.
b) In respect of Company's investment of Rs.822.81 lakhs in North Dhadhu Coal Block, allotted in joint venture with other companies, in view of the management, the compensation to be received in terms of the ordinance is expected to cover the cost incurred by the Joint Venture Companies and thereby no diminution in value of such investment is expected to arise and accordingly no provision has been considered necessary by the management.
5. The Joint Lender Forum (JLF) in case of Electrosteel Steels Limited, an associate company has since approved "in principle" the decision for the invocation of Strategic Debt Structuring (SDR) in terms of RBI Guidelines and among other things is exploring the Investment proposals in the said company. The Company's investment being strategic in nature, pending implementation of these measures have been continued to be carried at cost.
6. Previous periods' figures have been regrouped/rearranged wherever necessary.

For ELECTROSTEEL CASTINGS LTD.



Umang Kejriwal

Umang Kejriwal

Managing Director

Kolkata
July 30, 2015